

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S259364

FILED WITH PERMISSION

SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

DIGNITY HEALTH,

Respondent.

Court of Appeal
Case No. C085906

County of San Joaquin
Superior Court No.
STK-CV-UWM-20164821

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

STEPHEN D. SCHEAR*
Attorney at Law, SBN 83806
Law Offices of Stephen D. Schear
2831 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California 94609
Telephone: (510) 708-9636
Email: steveschear@gmail.com

JUSTICE FIRST
Jenny C. Huang, SBN 223596
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1300
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 628-0695
Email: jhuang@justicefirst.net

TARA NATARAJAN
Attorney at Law, SBN 263333
8111 Presidio Drive
Cupertino, California 95014
Telephone: (408) 250-7269
Email: tarabadwal@yahoo.com

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	9
II.	LEGAL DISCUSSION	10
A.	The Legislature Intended to Provide Due Process to Physicians in Hospital Hearings.	10
1.	The Legislative Analyses Repeatedly and Consistently Stated That the Bill Would Give Physicians Due Process Rights.....	10
2.	The Legislature History Confirms That a Primary Purpose of SB 1211 Was to Protect Physicians.....	11
3.	Dignity’s Contention That Section 809.2 Subd. (b) Was Intended to Incorporate the Common Law Requires the Application of the Appearance of Bias Standard.....	12
a.	In 1989, the Common Law Applied the Appearance of Bias Standard.....	12
b.	Section 809.2, subd. (b) and <i>Haas</i> Were Based on the Same Common Law	15
4.	The Legislative History Supports the Application of <i>Haas</i>	16
5.	The Passage of AB 120 Shows the Legislature’s Support for Due Process Protections.....	18
B.	Dignity Does Not Dispute Legal Propositions Requiring Application of the Appearance of Bias Standard.....	19
C.	Dignity Attempts to Avoid <i>Haas</i> By Using Factual Distinctions That Have No Merit.....	20
1.	Singer Had the Ability to Influence the Hearing Decision	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

2. Section 809.2 Has No Qualifications for Hearing Officers and No Method for Their Selection 22

3. It Is Untrue That the Hearing Officer Here Had Less Financial Incentive Than the Hearing Officer in *Haas* 24

4. The Hearing Officer’s Alteration of His Contract to Avoid *Haas* Did Not Eliminate his Financial Incentive to Favor Dignity 24

D. Dignity’s Legal Arguments Against the Application of *Haas* Have No Support in the Law 26

1. Section 809.2 Requires Statutory Interpretation 26

2. *Haas* Applies As Common Law Directly On Point 29

3. Due Process Applies to Hospital Hearings 32

4. Section 809.2 Should Be Construed in a Manner Consistent with Constitutional Due Process 34

E. Hospitals Can Use Methods for the Appointment of Hearing Officers That Will Not Violate Due Process 37

F. *Yaqub* Was Correctly Decided 40

G. Dignity’s Arguments Against Application of the Rules of Statutory Construction Fail 40

H. Dignity’s Attempts to Avoid Responsibility for the Hiring of the Hearing Officer Have No Merit 43

1. The Claim That Dignity Was Not the Hiring Entity Is Untrue and Does Not Negate the Hearing Officer’s Financial Incentive to Favor Dignity 43

2. Dignity’s Argument That the Hospital Is Not Dignity Is A Fiction 46

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

I. Dignity’s Argument That This Court Should Assume That Hospitals Will Always Act Fairly and in Good Faith Is Not Factually Supported and It Is Contrary to California Law. . . . 46

J. The Court Should Hold That the Appearance of Bias Standard Applies Generally to Hospital Hearings. 49

K. This Court Conducts an Independent Review of the Administrative Record to Determine the Fairness of the Hearing 50

1. Conclusions of Law and Factual Determinations of the Superior Court Are Not Binding on This Court 50

2. This Court Is Not Required to Accept the Findings in the Hearing Decision or the Internal Appeal Decision. 54

L. Dignity’s Economic Motivation to Terminate Dr. Natarajan Is Not Disproven by the Hearing Officer’s Rulings or the Hearing Decision. 55

M. An Adjudicator With an Appearance of Bias Is Not a Harmless Error. 56

N. Dignity’s Claim That Dr. Natarajan Endangered Patients Is False. 58

O. The Correct Remedy Is a Writ Overturning Dignity’s Decision 60

III. CONCLUSION 63

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT. 64

PROOF OF SERVICE. 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES:

<i>American Motors Sales Corp. v. New Motor Veh. Bd.</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 983	13-14. 21. 28, 38
<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802	32-35
<i>Applebaum v. Board of Directors</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648	13, 17, 36
<i>Ascherman v. Saint Francis Memorial Hosp.</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 507	33
<i>B. C. Cotton, Inc. v. Voss</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 929	21
<i>California Ass'n of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284	29, 31
<i>Carlsbad Aquafarm v. State Dep't of Health Services</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 809	60-61
<i>Chevrolet Motor Division v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 533	21-22
<i>Cipriotti v. Board of Directors</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 144	41
<i>City of Merced v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1316 . .	51
<i>Economy v. Sutter East Bay Hospitals</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 1147.	61
<i>El-Attar v. Hollywood Presbyterian Med. Center</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 976	30-32, 57
<i>Ezekial v. Winkley</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 267	33
<i>Fahlen v. Sutter Central Valley Hospital</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 655.	48
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017	passim
<i>Hackethal v. Cal. Medical Ass'n</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 435.	12-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Hall v. Harker (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 836 49

Hall v. Superior Court of San Diego Cnty. (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 792 58

In re Conservatorship of the Person of O.B. (2020) 9 Cal.5th 989 53

In re I.C. (2018) 4 Cal.5th 869 53

Johnson v. City of Loma Linda (2000) 24 Cal.4th 61 54-55, 60

Kaiser v. Superior Court (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 85 62

Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist.
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 192 32-33, 35

Lewin v. St. Joseph Hospital of Orange (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 368 33

*Lincoln Unified School District v. Superior Court of San Joaquin
County* (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 1079. 28

Mileikowsky West Hills Hospital & Medical Center
(2009) 45 Cal.4th 1259 22, 30

Miller v. Eisenhower Medical Center (1980) 27 Cal.3d 614. 47

Natarajan v. Dignity Health (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 383 passim

Nissan Motor Corp. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd. (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 109. 21

Palm Medical Group v. State Comp. Ins. (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 206. 61

People v. Johnson (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 53

People v. Yartz (2005) 37 Cal.4th 529 15

Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists (1974) 12 Cal.3d 541. 33-35

Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center v. Superior Court
(1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 93. 52

Rael v. Davis (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1608. 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Roddenberry v. Roddenberry (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634 54

Rosenblit v. Superior Court (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1434 50-53

San Diego Gas Electric Co. v. Superior Court (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893 36

Sinaiko v. Superior Court (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1133 57

Unnamed Physician v. Board of Trustees (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 607 30, 35

Westlake Community Hosp. v. Superior Court (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465 61-62

Wyatt v. Tahoe Forest Hospital (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 709 47

Yaqub v. Salinas Val. Mem. Healthcare Sys.
(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 474 20, 40, 49

STATE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION:

Business and Professions Code section 809 et seq passim

Business and Professions Code section 809 41, 45

Business and Professions Code section 809.05 48

Business and Professions Code section 809.1-809.4 11

Business and Professions Code section 809.2 passim

Business and Professions Code section 809.6 11

Business and Professions Code section 809.7 16, 39

California Constitution, Art. VI, Section 1 18

California Constitution, Due Process Clause 36

Code of Civil Procedure § 170.1 26

Code of Civil Procedure § 170 - 170.9 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5 42, 56-57

Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1281.6 39

Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1281.6 - 1281.96 23

Code of Civil Procedure § 1899 30

Government Code § 11340 et seq. 23

Government Code § 27720 et seq. 23

Government Code § 27720. 45

Government Code § 27724. 23

FEDERAL CASES AND CONSTITUTION:

Brown v. Vance (5th Cir. 1981) 637 F.2d 272 17

Fifth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution 36

Gibson v. Berryhill (1973) 411 U.S. 564 14-15, 28

The United States v. Betsey, C (1808) 8 U.S. 443, 451 36-37

Tumey v. Ohio (1927) 273 U.S. 510 14-16

Ward v. Village of Monroeville (1972) 409 U.S. 57 14-15, 27-28

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019) 30

Crampton v. Michigan Dept. of State (1975) 395 Mich. 347 14
